City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 6

Janitorial Service for 1660 Mission Street

Aim To Please Janitorial Services Date 02-22-12

Leo Stewart Buyer Name: Deirdre Darley

215 Randolph Street Term contract: 830656

San Francisco, CA 94132 Blanket No. BPSKF00003419

Email: ls@atpjanitorial.com Not-to-exceed amount $ 1,000,000
Type: Indefinite quantity

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End

Modification date date Amount Other Changes

Original contract 11-01-07 10-31-09 $ 1,000,000

l 01-07-08 01-06-10 No Change Change Contract Dates

2 01-07-10 01-06-11 No Change Extend Term

3 01-07-11 05-06-11 No Change Extend Term

4 05-07-11 08-31-11 No Change Extend Term

5 09-01-11 02-29-12 No Change Extend Term; Add Llectronic
Payment; Update Conditions

6 03-01-12 08-31-12 No Change Extend Term; Update Condilions

This modification 6 changes the contract as follows:

o Per General Condition No. 63 “Madification of Contract”, contract term is extended from March 1, 2012 through
August 31, 2012 unless the City awards a new contract prior to the end of this contract term. If the City does award a
new contract prior to August 31, 2012, vendor will be given at least thirty (30) days written Notice of Termination.

o Updales various contract conditions. See Attachment A.

All other terims and conditions remain the same:

= F - 7 -
(&}-\pprm’cd by the City: ('__ /J &///’ // Z
) s e
Approved by Contractor: ] 2} 2«‘//]1,.
Signatlure Dale
Name and title O'yuﬁ,hm b{g,\g#{—

Sign and return one original. The second original is for your records. P-280 (11/09)



Contract Modification No. 6

Aim To Please Janitorial Services
Contract 83656

. Altachment A

Janitorial Service for 1660 Mission Street
' February 22, 2012

Electronic Payment Scetion is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Getting paid for goods and/or services from the City:

1. Beginning January 2012, all City vendors receiving new contracts, contract renewals, or contract

extensions must sign up to receive clectronic payments through Paymode-X, the City’s third party service
that provides Automated Clearing House (ACH) payments.

2. Electronic payments are processed every business day and are safe and secure,
3 To sign up for electronic payments, visit www.sfpov.org/ach.
4, The following information is required to sign up:

a. The envoller must be their company’s authorized financial representative.

b. The company's legal name, main telephone number and all physical and remittance.
addresses used by the company

¢. The company's U.S. federal employer identification number (EIN) or Social Security
number (if they are a sole proprietor)

d. The company's bank account information, including routing and account numbers

If you have questions, please email: ACH.Supporl@slgov.org

General Condition 22 is deleted in its entivety and rveplaced with the following:

22,

Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties

Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code §21.35, any contractor, subcontractor or
consultant who submits a false claim shall be liable to the City for the statutory penalties set forth
in that section. The text of Section 21.35, along with the entire San Francisco Administrative
Code is available on the web at

es$=default.tm$3.0$vid=amlegal:sanfrancisco_ca$sync=1. A contractor, subcontractor or
consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the contractor,
subcontractor or consultant: (a) knowingly presents or causes (o be presented to an officer or
employee of the City a false claim or request for payment or approval; (b) knowingly makes,
uses, or causes to be made or used a falsc record or statement to get a false claim paid or
approved by the City; (c) conspires to defiaud the City by getting a false claim allowed or paid
by the City; (d) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement
to conceal, avoid, or decrease an obligation to pay or transmit money or property to the City; or
(e) is a beneficiary of an inadvertent submission of a false claim to the City, subsequently
discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to disclose the false claim to the City within a
reasonable time afler discovery of the false claim.



Contract Madification No. 6

Aim To Please Janitorial Services
Contract 83656

Aflachment A

Janitorial Service for 1660 Mission Street
February 22, 2012

General Condition 28 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

28. Contract Term. The Contract period shall be for fifty-five (55) months. The initial term of this
Contract is the periad from award execution date, approximately January 7, 2008 or the above-stated term
date, whichever is later, through the last day of the month of a 55 consecutive month period.



&

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

I Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 5

Janitorial Service for 1660 Mission Street

Aim To Please Janitorinl Services Date 08-29-11

Leo Stewart Buyer Name: Deirdre Darley
215 Randolph Street Term contract; 830656

San Francisco, CA 94132 Blanket No. BPSF00003419
Email: Is@atpjanitorial.com Not-to-exceed amount | § 1,000,000

Type: Indefinite quantity

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other Changes
Original contract 11-01-07 10-31-09 $ 1,000,000
1 01-07-08 01-06-10 No Change Change Confract Dates
2 01-07-10 01-06-11 No Change Extend Term
3 01-07-11 05-06-11 No Change Extend Term
4 05-07-11 08-31-11 No Change Extend Term
5 09-01-11 02-29-12 No Change Extend Term; Add Electronic

Payment; Update Conditions

This modification § changes the contract as follows:

o Per General Condition No. 63 “Modification of Contract”, contract term is extended from September [, 2011
(hrough February 29, 2012 unless the City awards a new contract prior to the end of this contract teim;

o Adds Electronic Payment Section;
o Updates various contract conditions, See Attachment “A”,

Approved by the City, 7T { ‘ /"j i — = é}/ﬁ///
(@ Jagl ﬁ@clér of OCA Date
Koomts 9/13/ 11

Signn‘l'u;'d’ Datd

Name and title i /“QC‘ SL*Z?LUCV\E [)f}ﬁ@‘]z’iof‘;g /(6'[/.‘

All other teyms and conditions remain the same,—

Approved by Contractor:

Sign and relum one original. ‘Lhe second original is for your records, P-280 (11/09)



Contract Modification No. 5

Aim To Please Janitorial Services
Contract 83656

Attachment “A”

Janitorial Service for 1660 Mission Street
August 29, 2011

Electronic Payment Section is added as follows:

Electronic payment. The City and County of San Francisco (City) uses Bank of America’s PayMode-X
system to pay invoices electronically and not by check whenever possible. The City makes PayMode-X
payments every business day, but starting November 17, 2010 will process, print and mail paper
checks only one day a week. So the City encourages you —and it is greatly to your benefit — to enroll in
PayMode-X now.

There is no cost to you to enroll in PayMode-X, and you get the same information electronically from
PayMode-X that you would get on the City’s check stub.

For more information, please visit the Controller's website at:
http://sfcontroller.org/index.aspx?page=85
If you have questions, please call:

Steve W. Lee, Controller’s Office (415) 554-7591

General Condition 17 has been deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

17, Nondiscrimination; Penalties

a. Contractor Shall Not Discriminate. In the performance of this Agreement, Contractor
agrees not to discriminate against any employee, City and County employee working
with such contractor or subcontractor, applicant for employment with such contractor or
subcontractor, or against any person seeking accommodations, advantages, facilities,
privileges, services, or membership in all business, social, or other establishments or
organizations, on the basis of the fact or perception of a person’s race, color, creed,
religion, national origin, ancestry, age, height, weight, sex, sexual orientation, gender
identity, domestic partner status, marital status, disability or Acquired Immune
Deficiency Syndrome or HIV status (AIDS/HIV status), or association with members of
such protected classes, or in retaliation for opposition to discrimination against such
classes.

b. Subcontracts. Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the
provisions of §§12B.2(a), 12B.2(c)-(k), and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administrative
Code (copies of which are available from Purchasing) and shall require all
subcontractors to comply with such provisions, Contractor’s failure to comply with the
obligations in this subsection shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

€. Nondiscrimination in Benefits, Contractor does not as of the date of this Agreement
and will not during the term of this Agreement, in any of its operations in San Francisco,
on real property owned by San Francisco, or where work is being performed for the City
elsewhere in the United States, discriminate in the provision of bereavement leave, family
medical leave, health benefits, membership or membership discounts, moving expenses,

2



Contract Modification No. 5

Aim To Please Janitorial Services
Contract 83656

Attachment “A”

Janitorial Service for 1660 Mission Street
August 29, 2011

pension and retirement benefits or travel benefits, as well as any benefits other than the
benefits specified

above, between employees with domestic partners and employees with spouses, and/or
between the domestic partners and spouses of such employees, where the domestic
partnership has been registered with a governmental entity pursuant to state or local law
authorizing such registration, subject to the conditions set forth in §12B.2(b) of the San
Francisco Administrative Code.

d. Condition to Contract. As a condition to this Agreement, Contractor shall execute the
“Chapter 12B Declaration: Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits” form (form
HRC-12B-101) with supporting documentation and secure the approval of the form by
the San Francisco Human Rights Commission.

e Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of
Chapters 12B and 12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this
Section by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein.
Contractor shall comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions that apply to this
Agreement under such Chapters, including but not limited to the remedies provided in
such Chapters. Without limiting the foregoing, Contractor understands that pursuant to
§§12B.2(h) and 12C.3(g) of the San Francisco Administrative Code, a penalty of $50 for
each person for each calendar day during which such person was discriminated against in
violation of the provisions of this Agreement may be assessed against Contractor and/or
deducted from any payments due Contractor.

General Condition 22 has been deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

22,

Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties

Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code §21.35, any contractor, subcontractor or
consultant who submits a false claim shall be liable to the City for the statutory penalties set forth
in that section. The text of Section 21.35, along with the entire San Francisco Administrative
Code is available on the web at
http://www.municode.com/Library/clientCodePage.aspx?clientlD=4201. A contractor,
subcontractor or consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the
contractor, subcontractor or consultant: (a) knowingly presents or causes to be presented to an
officer or employee of the City a false claim or request for payment or approval; (b) knowingly
makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to get a false claim paid or
approved by the City; (c) conspires to defraud the City by getting a false claim allowed or paid
by the City; (d) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement
to conceal, avoid, or decrease an obligation to pay or transmit money or property to the City; or
(e) is a beneficiary of an inadvertent submission of a false claim to the City, subsequently
discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to disclose the false claim to the City within a
reasonable time after discovery of the false claim.



Contract Modification No. 5

Aim To Please Janitorial Services
Contract 83656

Attachment “A”

Janitorial Service for 1660 Mission Street
August 29, 2011

General Condition 28 has been deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

28. Contract Term. The Contract period shall be for forty-nine (49) months. The initial term of this
Contract is the period from award execution date, approximately January 7, 2008 or the above-stated term
date, whichever is later, through the last day of the month of a 49 consecutive month period.

General Condition 51 has been deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

51. First Source Hiring Program

a.

Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of
Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by
reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Contractor
shall comply fully with, and be bound by, all of the provisions that apply to this
Agreement under such Chapter, including but not limited to the remedies provided
therein. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall
have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 83.

First Source Hiring Agreement. As an essential term of, and consideration for, any
contract or property contract with the City, not exempted by tlie FSHA, the Contractor
shall enter into a first source hiring agreement ("agreement") with the City, on or before
the effective date of the contract or property contract. Contractors shall also enter into an
agreement with the City for any other work that it performs in the City. Such agreement

shall:

M

2

Set appropriate hiring and retention goals for entry level positions. The employer
shall agree to achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if unable to achieve
these goals, to establish good faith efforts as to its attempts to do so, as set forth
in the agreement. The agreement shall take into consideration the employer's
participation in existing job training, referral and/or brokerage programs. Within
the discretion of the FSHA, subject to appropriate modifications, participation in
such programs may be certified as meeting the requirements of this Chapter.
Failure either to achieve the specified goal, or to establish good faith efforts will
constitute noncompliance and will subject the employer to the provisions of
Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

Set first source interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, which will
provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System with the first
opportunity to provide qualified economically disadvantaged individuals for
consideration for employment for entry level positions. Employers shall consider
all applications of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals referred by
the System for employment; provided however, if the employer utilizes
nondiscriminatory screening criteria, the employer shall have the sole discretion
to interview and/or hire individuals referred or certified by the San Francisco
Workforce Development System as being qualified economically disadvantaged
individuals. The duration of the first source interviewing requirement shall be
determined by the FSHA and shall be set forth in each agreement, but shall not

4



()

“

(3)

(6)
(N

(8)

)

Contract Modification No. 5

Aim To Please Janitorial Services
Contract 83656

Attachment “A”

Janitorial Service for 1660 Mission Street
August 29, 2011

exceed 10 days. During that period, the employer may publicize the entry level
positions in accordance with the agreement. A need for urgent or temporary hires
must be evaluated, and appropriate provisions for such a situation must be made
in the agreement.

Set appropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry level
positions to the San Francisco Workforce Development System so that the
System may train and refer an adequate pool of qualified economically
disadvantaged individuals to participating employers. Notification should include
such information as employment needs by

occupational title, skills, and/or experience required, the hours required, wage
scale and duration of employment, identification of entry level and training
positions, identification of English language proficiency requirements, or absence
thereof, and the projected schedule and procedures for hiring for each
occupation. Employers should provide both long-term job need projections and
notice before initiating the interviewing and hiring process. These notification
requirements will take into consideration any need to protect the employer's
proprietary information.

Set appropriate record keeping and monitoring requirements. The First Source
Hiring Administration shall develop easy-to-use forms and record keeping
requirements for documenting compliance with the agreement. To the greatest
extent possible, these requirements shall utilize the employer's existing record
keeping systems, be nonduplicative, and facilitate a coordinated flow of
information and referrals.

Establish guidelines for employer good faith efforts to comply with the first
source hiring requirements of this Chapter. The FSHA will work with City
departments to develop employer good faith effort requirements appropriate to
the types of contracts and property contracts handled by each department.
Employers shall appoint a liaison for dealing with the development and
implementation of the employer's agreement. In the event that the FSHA finds
that the employer under a City contract or property contract has taken actions
primarily for the purpose of circumventing the requirements of this Chapter, that
employer shall be subject to the sanctions set forth in Section 83.10 of this
Chapter.

Set the term of the requirements.

Set appropriate enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with this
Chapter.

Set forth the City's obligations to develop training programs, job applicant
referrals, technical assistance, and information systems that assist the employer in
complying with this Chapter.

Require the developer to include notice of the requirements of this Chapter in
leases, subleases, and other occupancy contracts.

5



d.

€.

Contract Modification No. 5

Aim To Please Janitorial Services
Contract 83656

Attachment “A”

Janitorial Service for 1660 Mission Street
August 29, 2011

Hiring Decisions. Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an
Economically Disadvantaged Individual referred by the System is "qualified" for the
position.

Exceptions. Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring Administration may
grant an exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any situation where
it concludes that compliance with this Chapter would cause economic hardship.

Liquidated Damages. Contractor agrees:
¢L) To be liable to the City for liquidated damages as provided in this section;

2) To be subject to the procedures governing enforcement of breaches of contracts
based on violations of contract provisions required by this Chapter as set forth in
this section;

3) That the contractor's commitment to comply with this Chapter is a material
element of the City's consideration for this contract; that the failure of the
contractor to comply with the contract provisions required by this Chapter will
cause harm to the City and the public which is significant and substantial but
extremely difficult to quantity; that the harm to the City includes not only the
financial cost of funding public assistance programs but also the insidious but
impossible to quantify harm that this community and its families suffer as a
result of unemployment; and that the assessment of liquidated damages of up to
$5,000 for every notice of a new hire for an entry level position improperly
withheld by the contractor from the first source hiring process, as determined by
the FSHA during its first investigation of a contractor, does not exceed a fair
estimate of the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of
the contractor's failure to comply with its first source referral contractual
obligations.

“4) That the continued failure by a contractor to comply with its first source referral

 contractual obligations will cause further significant and substantial harm to the

City and the public, and that a second assessment of liquidated damages of up to

$10,000 for each entry level position improperly withheld from the FSHA, from

the time of the conclusion of the first investigation forward, does not exceed the
financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the contractor's

continued failure to comply with its first source referral contractual obligations;

(5) That in addition to the cost of investigating alleged violations under this Section,
the computation of liquidated damages for purposes of this section is based on
the following data:

(a) The average length of stay on public assistance in San Francisco's
County Adult Assistance Program is approximately 41 months at an
average monthly grant of $348 per month, totaling approximately
$14,379; and



Contract Modification No. 5

Aim To Please Janitorial Services
Contract 83656

Attachment “A”

Janitorial Service for 1660 Mission Street
August 29, 2011

(b) In 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employment programs
funded under the Workforce Investment Act for at least the first six
months of employment was 84.4%. Since qualified individuals under the
First Source program face far fewer barriers to employment than their
counterparts in programs funded by the Workforce Investment Act, it is
reasonable to conclude that the average length of employment for an
individual whom the First Source Program refers to an employer and
who is hired in an entry level position is at least one year; therefore,
liquidated damages that total $5,000 for first violations and $10,000 for
subsequent violations as determined by FSHA constitute a fair,
reasonable, and conservative attempt to quantify the harm caused to the
City by the failure of a contractor to comply with its first source referral
contractual obligations.

(6) That the failure of contractors to comply with this Chapter, except property
contractors, may be subject to the debarment and monetary penalties set forth in
Sections 6.80 et seq. of the San Francisco Administrative Code, as well as any
other remedies available under the contract or at law; and

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subject to an assessment of liquidated damages in the
amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an Entry Level Position improperly withheld from the first
source hiring process. The assessment of liquidated damages and the evaluation of any defenses or
mitigating factors shall be made by the FSHA.

f. Subcontracts. Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the
subcontractor to comply with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contain
contractual obligations substantially the same as those set forth in this Section.

General Condition 74 has been deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

74. Insurance. Prior to award, the successful bidder or bidders will be required to furnish evidence
of insurance as follows:

a. Without in any way limiting Contractor’s liability pursuant to the “Indemnification”
section of this Agreement, Contractor must maintain in force, during the full term of the Agreement,
insurance in the following amounts and coverages:

(1) Workers’ Compensation, in statutory amounts, with Employers’ Liability Limits
not less than $1,000,000 each accident, injury, or illness; and

- (2) Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000
each occurrence, $2,000,000 aggregate for bodily injury, property damage, contractual liability, personal
injury, products and completed operations.



Contract Modification No. 5

Aim To Please Janitorial Services
Confract 83656

Attachment “A”

Janitorial Service for 1660 Mission Street
August 29, 2011

3) Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000
each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Owned, Non-
Owned and Hired auto coverage, as applicable.

b. Commercial General Liability and Cominercial Automobile Liability Insurance policies
must be endorsed to provide:

(1) Name as Additional Insured the City and County of San Francisco, its Ofﬂéers,
Agents, and Employees.

2) That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the
Additional Insureds, with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement, and that insurance applies
separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought.

c. Contractor hereby agrees to waive Workers® Compensation subrogation which any
insurer of Contractor may acquire from Contractor by virtue of the payment of any loss. Contractor
agrees to obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to effect this waiver of subrogation. The
Workers’ Compensation policy shall be endorsed with a waiver of subrogation in favor of the City for all
work performed by the Contractor, its employees, agents and subcontractors.

d. All policies shall provide thirty days” advance written notice to the City of reduction or
nonrenewal of coverages or cancellation of coverages for any reason. Notices shall be sent to:

Director, Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Division
City and County of San Francisco
City Hall, Room 430
-1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

e. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form, Contractor
shall maintain such coverage continuously throughout the term of this Agreement and, without lapse, for
a period of three years beyond the expiration of this Agreement, to the effect that, should occurrences
during the contract term give rise to claims made after expiration of the Agreement, such claims shall be
covered by such claims-made policies.

f. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that includes
a general annual aggregate limit or provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs be included in
such general annual aggregate limit, such general annual aggregate limit shall be double the occurrence or
claims limits specified above.

g Should any required insurance lapse during the term of this Agreement, requests for
payments originating after such lapse shall not be processed until the City receives satisfactory evidence
of reinstated coverage as required by this Agreement, effective as of the lapse date. If insurance is not
reinstated, the City may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement effective on the date of such lapse of
insurance.



Contract Modification No. 5

Aim To Please Janitorial Services
Contract 83656

Attachment “A”

Janitorial Service for 1660 Mission Street
August 29, 2011

h. Before commencing any operations under this Agreement, Contractor shall furnish to
City certificates of insurance and additional insured policy endorsements with insurers with ratings
comparable to A-, VIII or higher, that are authorized to do business in the State of California, and that are
satisfactory to City, in form evidencing all coverages ‘set forth above. Failure to maintain insurance shall
constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

i Approval of the insurance by City shall not relieve or decrease the liability of Contractor
hereunder.
J If a subcontractor will be used to complete any portion of this agréement, the Contractor

shall ensure that the subcontractor shall provide all necessary insurance and shall name the City and

County of San Francisco, its officers, agents and employees and the Contractor listed as additional
insureds.



City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 4

Janitorial Service for 1660 Mission Street

Aim to Please Janitorial Services Date 04-27-11

Leo Stewart Buyer Name: Deirdre Darley
215 Randolph Street Term contract: 83656

San Francisco, CA 94132 . City Blanket No. BPSF_ 00003419
E-mail:LS@atpjanitorial.com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $1,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 11-01-07 10-31-09 $1,000,000
I 01-07-08 01-06-10 No Change Change Contract Dates
2 01-07-10 01-06-11 No Change Extend Contract
3 01-07-11 05-06-11 No Change Extend Contract
4 05-07-11 08-31-11 No Change Extend Contract

This modification 4 changes the contract as follows:

Per General Condition No. 63 “Modification of Contract”, this contract is extended from May 7, 2011
through August 31, 2011 unless the City awards a new contract prior to the end of this contract term.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

pl oved by the City: U%%/ 572/5/
@ Ja‘cﬂfong,'ﬂﬂng Dixector of OCA and Purchaser Date

Approved by Contractor: [ ; i &=t 1]

Signattff‘e Date

Name and title 05‘7 $ M’.’_\f

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. P-280 (11/20/09)



Feb, 18, 2011 9:36AM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL

City and County of San Francisco
. Office of Contract Administration

Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

No. 2043 P2

Contract Modification 3 -

Janitorial_Service for 1660 Mission Street

Aim to Please Janitorial Sexvices

Leo Stewart

215 Randolph Street

San Francisco, CA 94132
E-mail:Ls@atpjanitorial.com

The history of this contract and its'modifications is as follows:

. Start
Modification date,

Original contract 11-01-07

1 01-07-08
2 : 01-07-10
3 01-07-11

This modification 3 changes the contract as follows:

End
date

10-31-09
01-06-10

01-06-11

05-06-11,

' Amqunt

$1,000,000

No Change
" No Change

No Change -

Date 12-20-10

.Buyer Name: Deirdre Darley
Term contract: 83656
City Blanket No. BPSF 00003419

. Type: : ' Indefinite quantity

Not-to~exceed amount:  §1,000,000

Other changes

Change Contract Dates
Extend Contract

Extend Contract

Per General Condition No. 63 “Modification of Contract”, this contract is extended from January 7, 2011

ay 6,2011.

All'other terms and conditions remain the same,

o

Approved by the City:

Approved by Contractor:

Name and title

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files.

T°d 2T29PSS:0L

2 17/o00

aci Fong, Acting Direttor ofOCA and Purchaser ~ Date

a/aq/,zo/)

Signature

Date '

ko 34’6&%1/‘% Opeatins MOW-

SETZ89PSTR

el

P-280 (11/20/09)
18BMILS 037:W08d USE:60 IIEE—t?E~EEI:

_



Jan. 14, 2010) 10:55AM. o o064 P

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430 .

1 Dt. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA . 941024685

Contract Modification 2
Janitorial Sexvice fox 1660 Mission Streot

" Aim fo Please Janitorial Services _ Date 01-06-10

Leo Stewart Buyer Name: . QGloria Lucas-Davis
215 Randolph Street Term contract: 83656,

San Francisco, CA 94132 : City Blanket No. BPSF 00003419
E-mail:Ls@atpjanitorial.com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount;  $1,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End )
Modification date date Amount Othex changes
Original contrast 110107 103109 $1,000,000
- 01.07-08 01-06-10
) 01-07-10 01-06-11

This modification 2 changes the contract as foflows:

It extends the contract from Janwary 7, 2010 to January 6, 2011,

All other terms and conditlons remaln the sawe.

o~

Approved by the City: U k . / ~/3- /D
—& pAMeomi Kelly, Divectdr of OCA and Purchaser Date

Approved by Contractor: d/lﬂ% ’ZU"ML'% é/ / Z// d
) Dafe '

Signatuye

Name and title dA rS  DdoSh, ‘7?/5‘)49}/ cud>2 el

Received Timeadan, 14 oxsz.JwQ. 'J.QJMS“ZAM&NQ.-.J.&S 3 for your flles, : P280 (11/20/09)




